This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License,
which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the
original work is properly cited.
echT PressScience
DOI: 10.32604/cmc.2024.050884
ARTICLE
A Hybrid Deep Learning and Machine Learning-Based Approach to Classify
Defects in Hot Rolled Steel Strips for Smart Manufacturing

architecture for early event detection by exploiting social IoT,” in Proc. SAC’20, Brno, Czech Republic,
2020, pp. 2163–2169.
CMC, 2024, vol.80, no.2 2117
[10] A. Jan and G. M. Khan, “Real world anomalous scene detection and classification using multilayer deep
neural networks,” Int. J. Interact. Multimed. Artif. Intell., vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 158–167, Jun. 2023. doi:
10.9781/ijimai.2021.10.010.
[11] K. Song, J. Wang, Y. Bao, L. Huang, and Y. Yan, “A novel visible-depth-thermal image dataset of salient
object detection for robotic visual perception,” IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatron., vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 1558–
1569, Jun. 2022. doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2022.3215909.
[12] K. Song and Y. Yan, “A noise robust method based on completed local binary patterns for hot-
rolled steel strip surface defects,” Appl. Surf. Sci., vol. 285, no. 1, pp. 858–864, Nov. 2013. doi:
10.1016/j.apsusc.2013.09.002.
[13] Q. Luo et al., “Generalized completed local binary patterns for time-efficient steel surface defect classifica-
tion,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 667–679, Mar. 2018. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2018.2852918.
[14] S. Karthikeyan, M. Pravin, B. Sathyabama, and M. Mareeswari, “DWT based LCP features for the
classification of steel surface defects in SEM images with KNN classifier,” Aust. J. Basic Appl. Sci., vol.
10, no. 5, pp. 13–19, Mar. 2016.
[15] J. Zhang, X. Kang, H. Ni, and F. Ren, “Surface defect detection of steel strips based on classifica-

using computer vision and artificial neural networks,” in Proc. IECON, Glendale, AZ, USA, 2010, pp.
1081–1086.
[20] S. Y. Lee, B. A. Tama, S. J. Moon, and S. Lee, “Steel surface defect diagnostics using deep convolu-
tional neural network and class activation map,” Appl. Sci., vol. 9, no. 24, pp. 5449, Dec. 2019. doi:
10.3390/app9245449.
[21] X. Feng, X. Gao, and L. Luo, “X-SDD: A new benchmark for hot rolled steel strip surface defects
detection,” Symmetry, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 706, Apr. 2021. doi: 10.3390/sym13040706.
[22] D. Chen, J. Wen, and C. Lv, “A spatio-temporal attention graph convolutional networks for sea surface
temperature prediction,” Int. J. Interact. Multimed. Artif. Intell., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 64–72, Feb. 2023. doi:
10.9781/ijimai.2023.02.011.
[23] A. Rehman, D. Kim, and A. Paul, “Convolutional neural network model for fire detection in
real-time environment,” Comput. Mater. Contin., vol. 77, no. 2, pp. 2289–2307, Nov. 2023. doi:
10.32604/cmc.2023.036435.
[24] S. Iqbal, A. N. Qureshi, M. Alhussein, K. Aurangzeb, and M. S. Anwar, “AD-CAM: Enhancing inter-
pretability of convolutional neural networks with a lightweight framework-from black box to glass box,”
IEEE J. Biomed. Health. Inform., vol. 28, no. 1, Nov. 2023. doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2023.3329231.
[25] F. Wahab et al., “Design and implementation of real-time object detection system based on single-
shoot detector and OpenCV,” Front. Psychol., vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 1039645, Nov. 2022. doi: 10.3389/fp-
syg.2022.1039645.
[26] N. Kheradmandi and V. Mehranfar, “A critical review and comparative study on image segmentation-based

2118 CMC, 2024, vol.80, no.2
[28] A. A. M. Ibrahim and J. R. Tapamo, “Transfer learning-based approach using new convolutional neural
network classifier for steel surface defects classification,” Sci. Afr., vol. 23, no. 1, pp. e02066, Mar. 2024.
doi: 10.1016/j.sciaf.2024.e02066.
[29] Z. Hao, Z. Li, F. Ren, S. Lv, and H. Ni, “Strip steel surface defects classification based on gener-
ative adversarial network and attention mechanism,” Metals, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 311, Feb. 2022. doi:
10.3390/met12020311.
[30] X. Zheng, W. Liu, and Y. Huang, “A novel feature extraction method based on legendre multi-wavelet
transform and auto-encoder for steel surface defect classification,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 5092–
5102, Jan. 2024. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3349628.
[31] D. Masko and P. Hensman, “The impact of imbalanced training data for convolutional neural networks,”
M.S. thesis, KTH Royal Institute of Technology, Stockhom, Sweden, 2015.
[32] Ö. E. Par, E. A. Sezer, and H. Sever, “Small and unbalanced data set problem in classification,” in Proc.
SIU , Sivas, Turkey, 2019, pp. 1–4.
[33] L. Xu, G. Tian, L. Zhang, and X. Zheng, “Research of surface defect detection method of hot rolled strip
steel based on generative adversarial network,” in Proc. 2019 Chin. Automat. Congr., Hangzhou, China,
2019, pp. 401–404.
[34] L. Lin et al., “Small samples data augmentation and improved MobileNet for surface defects clas-
sification of hot-rolled steel strips,” J. Electron. Imag., vol. 31, no. 6, pp. 063056, Nov. 2022. doi:
10.1117/1.JEI.31.6.063056.
[35] L. Wen, Y. Zhang, L. Gao, X. Li, and M. Li, “A new multi-scale multi-attention convolutional neural
network for fine-grained surface defect detection,” IEEE Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 72, no. 1, pp. 1–11,
Jan. 2023. doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3271743.
[36] C. Shorten and T. M. Khoshgoftaar, “A survey on image data augmentation for deep learning,” J. Big
Data, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 1–48, Jul. 2019. doi: 10.1186/s40537-019-0197-0.
[37] Y. Chen, Q. Fu, and G. Wang, “Surface defect detection of nonburr cylinder liner based on improved
YOLOv4,” Mob. Inf. Syst., vol. 2021, no. 1, pp. 1–13, Jun. 2021. doi: 10.1155/2021/9374465.
[38] J. Zhang, G. Cosma, and J. Watkins, “Image enhanced mask R-CNN: A deep learning pipeline with new
evaluation measures for wind turbine blade defect detection and classification,” J. Imag., vol. 7, no. 3, pp.
46, Mar. 2021. doi: 10.3390/jimaging7030046.
[39] Z. Q. Zhao, P. Zheng, S. T Xu, and X. Wu, “Object detection with deep learning: A review,” IEEE Trans.
Neural. Netw. Learn. Syst., vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 3212–3232, Jan. 2019. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2018.2876865.
[40] L. Alzubaidi et al., “Review of deep learning: Concepts, CNN architectures, challenges, applications, future
directions,” J. Big Data, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 1–74, Mar. 2021. doi: 10.1186/s40537-021-00444-8.
[41] C. Tan et al., “A survey on deep transfer learning,” in Proc. Artif. Neural Netw. Mach. Learn., Rhodes,
Greece, 2018, pp. 270–279.